STEAMBOAT SPRINGS BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
MEETING AGENDA
Citizens’ Meeting Room, Centennial Hall;
124 10th Street, Steamboat Springs, CO
Thursday, June 21, 2018 5:00 PM

ROLL CALL (5:00 PM)
PUBLIC COMMENTS:
PUBLIC HEARINGS:
AGENDA ITEM #1.
Project: MAA-18-05, Original Town of Steamboat Springs Block 10
Lots 2-3 (1015 Pine Street)
Location: 1015 Pine Street
Applicant: Jeffrey and Abigail Herfurtner
Type of Application: Major Adjustment
General Description: A major adjustment to the waterbody setback
to allow for an addition to an existing single-family home.
Project Planner: Kelly Douglas, City Planner

AGENDA ITEM #2.
RESOLUTION: MAA-18-06, Hillside Subdivision, F2, Lot 17 (815
West Hillside Court)
Location: 815 West Hillside Court
Applicant: Brian Adams on behalf of the Steve Novack
Type of Application: Major Adjustment
General Description: A Major Adjustment application to vary the
front setback up to 12.11' to facilitate an addition to a nonconforming structure.
Project Planner: Bob Keenan, Senior Planner

AGENDA ITEM 3.
MAA-18-07, Casey’s Pond Subdivision, Parcel A (2855 Owl Hoot
Trail)
Location:
Applicant: 2855 Owl Hoot Trail
Type of Application: Major Adjustment
General Description: A Major Adjustment application to locate a wall
sign on the west façade which lacks frontage
Project Planner: Michael Fitz, Planner

2.

Approval of Minutes
a.

3.

Minutes from the April 19, 2018 Board of Adjustment Meeting will
be reviewed for approval.

Adjournment

The above applications are available for review and inspection during regular
business hours at the Department of Planning & Community Development, 124 10th
Street, Steamboat Springs, CO. Three or more City Council members may attend
this event and may discuss public business, to include information of public policy.
For more information please contact Julie Franklin, City Clerk 970-879-2060.

AGENDA ITEM #1.

Staff Report
Department of Planning & Community Development
Project Overview
Project Name

Original Town of Steamboat Springs Block 10 Lots 2-3
(1015 Pine Street)

Project Code

MAA-18-05

Project Type

Major Adjustment

Project Description

Request to construct a second story addition to the existing
garage with a waterbody setback adjustment allowing a 1’1”
and 0’7” encroachment.

Applicant

Jeffrey & Abigail Herfurtner

Zoning

Residential Old Town (RO)

Report Prepared By

Kelly Z. Douglas
City Planner

Through

Tyler Gibbs, AIA
Director of Planning & Community Development

Board of Adjustment

June 21, 2018

Project Location
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1.1

Original Town of Steamboat Springs Block 10 Lots 2-3 (1015 Pine Street); MAA-18-05
Report Date: June 14, 2018

Background
The subject property is located in between Soda Creek and Pine Street. It is zoned Residential
Old Town (RO). The home was constructed in 1938 after the original structure was demolished.
Per the Architectural Inventory, this property is not found to be eligible for a landmark
designation. All structures on the property were registered as legally nonconforming as of
November 18, 2016.

Project Description
The applicant proposes to build a second story on top of the existing attached garage for
additional living space. The position of the existing legally nonconforming garage encroaches into
the waterbody setback by 1’1” at the southeast corner of the garage and by 0’7” at the
southwest corner of the garage. The nature of this request involves expanding the height and
volume of a legal nonconforming structure into the 50’ waterbody setback so, per Section 104.C
and 718.B, a major adjustment is being sought. The footprint of the structure will not change.

Dimensional Standards Overview

STANDARD

PROPOSED

Building Placement
Waterbody Setback
50’ minimum from
Ordinary high water
mark

From Soda Creek

Southeast Corner of
Garage – 48’11”
Southwest Corner of
Garage – 49’5”

Project Analysis
The following section provides staff analysis of the application as it relates to key sections of the
CDC. It is intended to highlight those areas that may be of interest or concern to Board of
Adjustment, Staff or the public. For a comprehensive list of standards and requirements
applicable to this proposal please refer to the CDC or contact the staff planner.

General Criteria for Approval: Major Adjustment
Adjustment Request: Soda Creek Waterbody Setback Adjustment
Southeast Corner of Garage – 48’11” Setback, 1’1” Encroachment
Southwest Corner of Garage – 49’5” Setback, 0’7” Encroachment

Approval Criteria Summary

YES


Legal nonconforming structure or use
Not a grant of special privilege



Necessary due to special circumstances relating to the size,
shape, topography, location, or surroundings



Strict application of the standard is an unnecessary
hardship



No adverse impacts to legal uses or impacts accurately
assessed



Least modification possible
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CONSISTENT?
NO

NA

1.2

Original Town of Steamboat Springs Block 10 Lots 2-3 (1015 Pine Street); MAA-18-05
Report Date: June 14, 2018
Any existing nonconformities are part of request



Consistent with CDC, Community Plan and other applicable
plans



Complies with waterbody setback additional criteria for
approval



CDC Section 718.D – Major Adjustments may be approved upon a finding that the following
criteria are met:
1. The property and the use of such property for which the Major Adjustment is requested
meets the following:
a. Any nonconformities on the lot are legal nonconforming structures or uses.
CONSISTENT
All structures on the site were registered as legally nonconforming as of November 18,
2016.
2. The Major Adjustment will not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the
limitation upon uses of other properties in the vicinity and applicable zoning district.
CONSISTENT
The proposed adjustment will not constitute a grant of special privilege not shared by
other properties of a similar nature. The same opportunities for adjustment are available
to those that have similar circumstances such as the subject property’s immediate
neighbor at 975 Pine Street that was granted a waterbody setback variance on December
13, 2016. However, each property is unique and adjustments are reviewed on a case by
case basis.
3. The Major Adjustment is necessary due to special circumstances relating to the size, shape,
topography, location, or surroundings of the subject property and to provide it with use
rights and privileges permitted to other properties in the vicinity and in the applicable zone
district.
CONSISTENT
The location of Soda Creek as well as the existing legal nonconforming home and
attached garage are circumstances unique to this property. In order for the Applicant to
be provided the same opportunities as other properties in the vicinity to expand the
height and volume of their dwelling unit, as allowed by RO dimensional standards, the
requested waterbody setback adjustment is needed.
4. The special circumstances of the subject property make the strict application of the standard
an unnecessary hardship to the applicant, and the special circumstances are not the result of
actions of the property owner or applicant.
CONSISTENT
The special circumstances of the subject property are not the result of actions of the
Applicant as the home and garage are legal nonconforming structures that were built
prior to RO dimensional and waterbody setback standards.
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Original Town of Steamboat Springs Block 10 Lots 2-3 (1015 Pine Street); MAA-18-05
Report Date: June 14, 2018
5. The Major Adjustment will not injure or adversely impact legal conforming uses of adjacent
property, or the applicant has accurately assessed the impacts of the proposed Major
Adjustment and has agreed to mitigate those impacts. In making this determination, the
Board of Adjustment shall begin with the assumption that variations from standards create
impacts on adjacent properties and shall place the burden of proof on the applicant to
demonstrate compliance with this criterion for approval. Unsupported opinions of impacts
from surrounding property owners shall not be conclusive evidence of impacts.
CONSISTENT
The impacts of the proposed waterbody setback adjustment are minor and have been
adequately mitigated. Other properties in the area have similar site constraints and this
adjustment will not impact current or future uses. By adding a second story to the
attached garage, only the volume of the structure is being expanded. The structure’s
footprint will encroach into the waterbody setback in the same arrangement as it had
under its legal nonconforming registration. Additionally, it can be reasonably assumed
that surrounding property owners are comfortable with this encroachment as it has been
the existing condition for many years.
6. The Major Adjustment is the least modification possible of the standard that will afford relief
to the applicant.
CONSISTENT
The proposed waterbody setback adjustment is the least encroachment into any setback
achievable in light of the location of the legal nonconforming home and garage in relation
to Soda Creek. The volume to be added with the second story garage addition complies
with RO dimensional standards. The footprint of the attached garage will encroach into
the waterbody setback in the same arrangement as it had under its legal nonconforming
registration.
7. When considering the amount of variation requested, any existing nonconformity will be
considered part of the overall Major Adjustment request. For example, an existing
nonconforming structure encroaches five feet into the required setback, and the applicant is
requesting a Major Adjustment to encroach an additional five feet. The Major Adjustment
request shall be for a ten-foot encroachment into the required setback.
CONSISTENT
The waterbody setback adjustment request is attributed to expanding the volume of a
legal nonconforming structure. However, should this request be approved, the approval
will also grant the structure’s footprint that encroaches into the waterbody setback area
legal conforming status.
8. The Major Adjustment is consistent with the purpose and intent of this CDC, the Community
Plan, and other adopted plans, as applicable.
CONSISTENT
The CDC and Area Community Plan have various goals and regulations that this proposal
is consistent with. Approval of this request will preserve the existing neighborhood
character and encourage the most appropriate and efficient use of land.
9. Waterbody setback adjustments shall also comply with the additional criteria for approval for
waterbody setback adjustments in Section 718.H.
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Original Town of Steamboat Springs Block 10 Lots 2-3 (1015 Pine Street); MAA-18-05
Report Date: June 14, 2018
CONSISTENT
Please see waterbody setback adjustment criteria for approval analysis below.

Additional Criteria for Approval: Major Adjustment-Waterbody
Setback
Adjustment Request: Soda Creek Waterbody Setback Adjustment
Southeast Corner of Garage – 48’11” Setback, 1’1” Encroachment
Southwest Corner of Garage – 49’5” Setback, 0’7” Encroachment
Approval Criteria Summary

YES


Riparian environment previously disturbed

CONSISTENT?
NO

NA

CDC Section 718.H – Waterbody setback adjustments may be approved upon a finding that the
following additional criteria are met:
1. The riparian environment within the required setback has been previously disturbed on the
subject property.
CONSISTENT
The structures on the subject property are existing and registered as legally
nonconforming, including the small portions of the garage encroaching into the
waterbody setback area. The Applicant’s proposal to expand the volume of the garage
with a second story addition does not increase the disturbance of the riparian
environment within the required waterbody setback as the footprint of the structure will
remain unchanged.

Staff Findings

Staff finds that the Major Adjustment, MAA-18-05 for a second story addition to the existing
garage with a waterbody setback adjustment allowing a 1’1” and 0’7” encroachment, is
CONSISTENT with the Criteria for Approval for a Major Adjustment and Waterbody Setback
Adjustment.

Recommended Motion

The Board of Adjustment approves MAA-18-05, a Major Adjustment for a second story addition to
the existing garage with a waterbody setback adjustment allowing a 1’1” and 0’7” encroachment
at 1015 Pine Street.

Attachments

Attachment 1 – Project Timeline
Attachment 2 – Applicant Narrative
Attachment 3 – Plan Set
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Attachment 1

Project Timeline
Project Code:

MAA-18-05

Project Name:

Original Town of Steamboat Springs Block 10 Lots 2-3 (1015 Pine Street)

DATES
Pre-Submittal Meeting

11/16/2018

Application Submitted

04/16/2018

NOTES

TECHNICAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE REVIEW
05/02/2018
TAC Letter
Resubmittal

05/17/2018

TAC Letter

06/04/2018

PUBLIC NOTICE
Newspaper Notice

06/10/2018

Mailed Notice

06/06/2018

Property Posting

06/05/2018

PUBLIC HEARINGS
Board of Adjustment

06/21/2018

Scheduled for hearing

NOTES
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Attachment 2
Jeff Herfurtner
1015 Pine Street
PO Box 770800
Steamboat Springs, CO 80487
Re: Major Adjustment
718.D General Criteria for Approval
1. The property is residential and will remain residential.
2. The addition of a second story on the garage does not affect any adjacent properties.
3. The adjustment is necessary because the garage is encroaching on the water setback.
4. Garage was built 2 feet farther from the side setback than surveyed and this puts it in the
water setback of Soda Creek.
5. Major adjustment does not injure or impact the legal uses of the adjacent properties.
6. The major adjustment least modification of the standard and will allow me to add the second
to the garage.
7. The amount of variation is for the existing nonconformity of about 3 feet and is only for a
second story on the existing building.
8. Adjustment is consistent with CDC, community plan and other adopted plans as applicable.
718.H Additional criteria for approval.
1. Strict enforcement will not allow an addition on this property.
2. Riparian environment already has the garage existing and the addition will not impact it more.
3. The circumstances of the subject property meet all the following:
a. The riparian environment is disturbed on the adjacent property.
b. Appropriate measures will be implemented to eliminate any potential negative
impacts on Soda Creek.
c. Natural drainage will not be affected.
d. Not Applicable
d. Not Applicable
Jeff Herfurtner
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Attachment 3

1.8

1.9

1.10

1.11

1.12

1.13

1.14

1.15

1.16

CITY OF STEAMBOAT SPRINGS, COLORADO
RESOLUTION NO.________
A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF THE CITY OF
STEAMBOAT SPRINGS APPROVING AN APPLICATION FOR A MAJOR
ADJUSTMENT MAA-18-05, ORIGINAL TOWN OF STEAMBOAT SPRINGS BLOCK
10 LOTS 2-3 (1015 PINE STREET)
WHEREAS, on April 16, 2018, Jeffrey and Abigail Herfurtner (“Applicant”) submitted an
application for the approval of a Major Adjustment MAA-18-05 (“Application”) for a
second story addition to the existing garage with a waterbody setback adjustment
allowing a 1’1” and 0’7” encroachment (“Project”) on the property located at 1015 Pine
Street and more particularly described as Original Town of Steamboat Springs Block 10
Lots 2-3; and
WHEREAS, the Board of Adjustment held a public hearing on the Application on June
21, 2018, to consider testimony from the Applicant, staff, and the general public
regarding the application; and
WHEREAS, the public hearing was duly noticed in accordance with Section 703 of the
City of Steamboat Springs Community Development Code (“CDC”) by posting,
publication, and mailing to surrounding property owners and to the owners of mineral
rights, if any; and
WHEREAS, CDC criteria for approval of the Project are set forth in CDC Section 718.D
and Section 718.H; and
WHEREAS, having considered the testimony and evidence presented at the public
hearing on June 21, 2018, the Board of Adjustment hereby finds, for the reasons set
forth in the Department of Planning and Community Development staff report dated
June 14, 2018, that the following criteria have been met:
718.D General Criteria for Approval:
1. The property and the use of such property for which the Major Adjustment is
requested meets the following:
 Any nonconformities on the lot are legal nonconforming structures or
uses.
2. The Major Adjustment will not constitute a grant of special privilege
inconsistent with the limitation upon uses of other properties in the vicinity
and applicable zoning district.
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3. The Major Adjustment is necessary due to special circumstances relating to
the size, shape, topography, location, or surroundings of the subject property
and to provide it with use rights and privileges permitted to other properties
in the vicinity and in the applicable zone district.
4. The special circumstances of the subject property make the strict application
of the standard an unnecessary hardship to the applicant, and the special
circumstances are not the result of actions of the property owner or
applicant.
5. The Major Adjustment will not injure or adversely impact legal conforming
uses of adjacent property, or the applicant has accurately assessed the
impacts of the proposed Major Adjustment and has agreed to mitigate those
impacts. In making this determination, the Board of Adjustment shall begin
with the assumption that variations from standards create impacts on
adjacent properties and shall place the burden of proof on the applicant to
demonstrate compliance with this criterion for approval. Unsupported
opinions of impacts from surrounding property owners shall not be conclusive
evidence of impacts.
6. The Major Adjustment is the least modification possible of the standard that
will afford relief to the applicant.
7. When considering the amount of variation requested, any existing
nonconformity will be considered part of the overall Major Adjustment
request. For example, an existing nonconforming structure encroaches five
feet into the required setback, and the applicant is requesting a Major
Adjustment to encroach an additional five feet. The Major Adjustment request
shall be for a ten-foot encroachment into the required setback.
8. The Major Adjustment is consistent with the purpose and intent of this CDC,
the Community Plan, and other adopted plans, as applicable.
718.H Additional Criteria for Approval for Waterbody Setback
Adjustments:
The property and the use of such property meets the following:
The riparian environment within the required setback has been previously
disturbed on the subject property.
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
OF THE CITY OF STEAMBOAT SPRINGS, THAT:
SECTION 1. The foregoing recitals are incorporated by reference as the findings and
determinations of the Board of Adjustment.
SECTION 2. The Board of Adjustment hereby approves the Application.
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PASSED, ADOPTED, AND APPROVED this ____ day of _____________, 2018.

_____________________________
James J. Moylan, Chair
Board of Adjustment
ATTEST:

____________________________
Julie Franklin, CMC, City Clerk

[Remainder of page left intentionally blank]
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AGENDA ITEM #2.

Staff Report

Department of Planning & Community
Development
Board of Adjustment Agenda Item #2
Project Overview
Project Name
Project Code & Type
Hillside Subdivision, Filing 2, Lot
MAA-18-06
17 (815 West Hillside Drive)
Major Adjustment
Applicant
Zoning
Estate of Steven Novack
RE-2
C/O Brian Adams
Project Description
A major adjustment to allow encroachments up to 12’-11” into the 25’ front setback
for the purpose of constructing a new front entry deck and attached garage with living
space above.
Prepared By
Through
Bob Keenan, AICP
Tyler Gibbs, AIA
Senior Planner
Director of Planning & Community Development
970-871-8260
970-871-8244
Staff Report Date
June 14, 2018
Board of Adjustment Hearing Date
June 21, 2018

Project Location

Page 1 of 6

2.1

Hillside Subdivision, Filing 2, Lot 17 (815 West Hillside Drive); MAA-18-06
Report Date: 06/14/2018

Background
The subject property contains an existing single-family residence that was constructed in
1980. The structure is legal non-conforming for encroachments into the front setback.
It was constructed legally prior to change in the zoning that required an increased front
setback. The edge of pavement of the West Hillside Drive is approximately 20’ away
from the front property line of the subject lot which gives a greater setback appearance
from the street.
There are currently two driveways to the property. One driveway is located directly in
front of the principal structure and is located mostly in the Right of Way and another
that comes down steeply to the east side of the home.
The property is for sale and under contract pending the outcome of this application.

Project Description
The applicant is proposing an addition and renovation to the existing structure to
reconfigure the front door access and entry and to add an attached two car garage.
The existing entrance to the front door is via a non-conforming (encroachment into front
setback) ramp to the street. The applicant proposes to reconfigure this entrance with a
new entry, deck, and stairs. The applicant proposes to attach a garage, with living
space above, to the east side of the existing principal structure where a portion of the
current eastern driveway exists.
As part of the proposal the applicant is proposing to remove the non-confirming second
driveway that sits directly in front of the principal structure.

RE-2 Dimensional Standards Overview
Building Placement
Principal Lot Line
Setbacks
Front

Standard

Proposed

25’ min.

12.8’ (stairs for entry
and landing)
23.5’ (attached
garage)

Side (east)
Side (west)
Rear

15’ min.
15’ min.
15’ min.

29’
50’
25’

Page 2 of 6

2.2

Hillside Subdivision, Filing 2, Lot 17 (815 West Hillside Drive); MAA-18-06
Report Date: 06/14/2018

Project Analysis
The following section provides staff analysis of the application as it relates to key
sections of the CDC. It is intended to highlight those areas that may be of interest or
concern to Board of Adjustment, Staff or the public. For a comprehensive list of
standards and requirements applicable to this proposal please refer to the CDC or
contact the staff planner.

Principal Discussion Items
Discussion on this adjustment should pertain to whether or not the request for
encroachments into the front setback meets the criteria for approval.

Criteria for Approval
Approval Criteria Summary
1. In compliance with all requirements
2. Not a grant of special privilege
3. Necessary due to special circumstances relating to the size, shape,
topography, location, or surroundings
4. Strict application of the standard is an unnecessary hardship,
hardship not the result of actions of the applicant
5. No adverse impacts to legal uses or impacts accurately assessed
6. Least modification possible
7. Any existing nonconformities are part of request
8. Consistent with CDC, Community Plan and other applicable plans

Consistent?
Yes No NA









718.D – When these general criteria for approval are applicable, Major Adjustments may
be approved upon a finding that the following criteria are met:

1. The property and the use of such property for which the Major
Adjustment is requested meets one of the following:
b. Any nonconformities on the lot are legal nonconforming structures
or uses;
Staff Analysis: Consistent. The property has been registered for its legal
nonconforming front setback.

2. The Major Adjustment will not constitute a grant of special privilege
inconsistent with the limitation upon uses of other properties in the
vicinity and applicable zoning district.
Staff Analysis: Consistent. Approval of this adjustment will not constitute a
grant of special privilege. Other properties with special circumstances have the
same rights to apply for an adjustment.
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Hillside Subdivision, Filing 2, Lot 17 (815 West Hillside Drive); MAA-18-06
Report Date: 06/14/2018

3. The Major Adjustment is necessary due to special circumstances relating
to the size, shape, topography, location, or surroundings of the subject
property and to provide it with use rights and privileges permitted to other
properties in the vicinity and in the applicable zone district.
Staff Analysis: Consistent. The adjustment is due to the special circumstances
of the subject property and the original placement of the principal structure on
the lot by the original owner. The lot’s topography drops somewhat steeply from
the edge of the West Hillside Drive edge of pavement down towards the middle
of the lot. The eastern driveway is at a 10% grade which is the maximum
allowed by engineering standards. The location of the existing principal structure
into the front 25’ setback is also a special circumstance of the property that is
necessitating the need for variation.

4. The special circumstances of the subject property make the strict
application of the standard an unnecessary hardship to the applicant, and
the special circumstances are not the result of actions of the property
owner or applicant.
Staff Analysis: Consistent. The slope of the lot and the location of the existing
principal structure on the lot create an unnecessary hardship to the applicant. In
order for the applicant to attach a garage to the existing structure while utilizing
much of the existing home’s footprint, it appears necessary to connect to the
home as depicted on the site plan. This connection will create an encroachment
of 1’ into the front setback.
It also appears necessary to provide a front door to the home with a modest
uncovered landing and stairway that is proposed to encroach 12’-11” into the
front setback, somewhat similar to the existing encroachment.
Due to the steepness on the lot, any changes to further setback the garage will
lengthen the driveway which will likely make the driveway steeper throwing it
out of compliance with driveway maximum slope standards as well as creating a
less safe situation for users of the driveway in the winter.
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Hillside Subdivision, Filing 2, Lot 17 (815 West Hillside Drive); MAA-18-06
Report Date: 06/14/2018

5. The Major Adjustment will not injure or adversely impact legal conforming
uses of adjacent property, or the applicant has accurately assessed the
impacts of the proposed Major Adjustment and has agreed to mitigate
those impacts. In making this determination, the Board of Adjustment
shall begin with the assumption that variations from standards create
impacts on adjacent properties and shall place the burden of proof on the
applicant to demonstrate compliance with this criterion for approval.
Unsupported opinions of impacts from surrounding property owners shall
not be conclusive evidence of impacts.
Staff Analysis: Consistent. The major adjustment should not injure or adversely
impact uses of adjacent properties.

6. The Major Adjustment is the least modification possible of the standard
that will afford relief to the applicant.
Staff Analysis: Consistent. A combination of factors contributes to the
applicant’s need for adjustment to the front setback and they all appear to be
the least modification possible. As depicted on the site plan, the applicant is
attaching the entryway and stair landing to the principal structure towards the
middle of the structure rather than at the front of the principal structure, which
would require a greater adjustment. The small 1.5’ encroachment into the front
setback for the proposed garage seems like the least modification possible while
still achieving driveway grades.

7. When considering the amount of variation requested, any existing
nonconformity will be considered part of the overall Major Adjustment
request. For example, an existing nonconforming structure encroaches
five feet into the required setback, and the applicant is requesting a Major
Adjustment to encroach an additional five feet. The Major Adjustment
request shall be for a ten-foot encroachment into the required setback.
Staff Analysis: Not Applicable. The proposed addition is to the side of the
principal structure and does not impact the legal nonconformities to the front
setback.

8. The Major Adjustment is consistent with the purpose and intent of this
CDC, the Community Plan, and other adopted plans, as applicable.
Staff Analysis: Consistent. The adjustment is consistent with the purpose and
intent of the CDC, Community Plan and other applicable adopted plans.
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Hillside Subdivision, Filing 2, Lot 17 (815 West Hillside Drive); MAA-18-06
Report Date: 06/14/2018

Staff Findings
Staff finds that the Major Adjustment for the proposed addition, #MAA-18-06, is
CONSISTENT with the Criteria for Approval for a Major Adjustment.

Recommended Motion
Staff recommends approval of the Major Adjustment with the following condition of
approval:
1. The removal of the existing non-conforming driveway (driveway directly in front
of the principal structure) shall be depicted on the proposed building permit site
plan associated with this application. Removal of this driveway shall be
completed prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy.

Attachments
Attachment 1 – Plan Set
Attachment 2 – Applicant Narrative
Attachment 3 - Resolution
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2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

2.11

2.12

2.13

2.14

PO Box 771787
Steamboat Springs, CO 80477
720-934-9960
adams@apex-architect.com

May 18, 2018
City of Steamboat Springs Planning and Community Development
137 10th Street
Steamboat Springs, CO 80477
Phone: (970)-871-8207
Fax: (970)-879-8851
RE:

815 W Hillside Court
Lot 17, Hillside Subdivision, F2
Steamboat Springs, CO 80487
Major Adjustment Request

Dear City of Steamboat Springs Planning and Community Development;
Please accept this letter as a request for a Major Adjustment to the City of Steamboat Springs Community
Development Code standards based on Sec 718 for an adjustment to Section 203 (Zone Re-2), Front
Setback.
Narrative
Existing Conditions
The existing home is located on a linearly shaped lot from side to side, with a curved front property line
and angling rear property line. The lot has a steep topography falling down and away from the street culd-sac access above. Along the middle of the lot, the topography falls away from the street elevation by
approximately 20’-0”, over a horizontal distance of 80’-0”, or approximately 25% grade.
The existing home on the property was built in 1980. The property does not currently include a garage,
just a driveway with parking spaces located on site. The front door entry at the main floor, is roughly even
with the grade of the public road itself. In order to make this entry a possibility, a railroad tie retaining
wall was built up against the originally platted 10’-0” front utility easement, and a wood bridge/deck was
built from the entry door to the retaining wall and gain access to the street. It does not appear that this
was a planning concern at the time, as this bridge was then finished into the utility and snow storage
easement, and even to the edge of the property. This entry location/elevation then allowed the house to
have a walkout basement below that aligned properly with the natural fall of the ground towards the rear
of the lot. This existing approximate grade pre-1978 is shown on the site sections within the architectural
drawings.
The existing house currently sits within the front setback, approximately 16’-6” at its closest point from
the front (curving) property line, or 8’-6” into the current RE-2 zone 25’-0” setback.
The original driveway was built at the 10% maximum slope, which required added fill to be brought in
for this driveway and parking area. From the rear edge of this new parking grade elevation, the original
builder needed to slope steeply in order to reach existing grade before the rear property line. These
factors caused the builder to place the parking spaces and backout/turnaround where they did, in order to
have enough horizontal space required for this rear slope. The original house, which seemingly was not
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bound by the one driveway access requirement, has both off-street parking down the driveway and a
secondary parking area on-street at street level.
Proposed Project
The Applicant plans include constructing a garage attached to the existing home. Regarding the location
of the garage, the Applicant is simply asking to use the same design requirement as the original house
construction, to keep the existing driveway intact and utilize the allowable buildable area of the paved
area for the new garage structure. Using the existing driveway and conditions will ensure the grade
continues to slope properly on the downhill side of the driveway/garage. The secondary parking
described above will also be remedied with this adjustment approval, being demolished back to the
correct design radius of a city cul-d-sac.
The garage and new entry connection are both designed to tie in properly to the existing structural and
programmatic conditions of the existing house, as well as to fit within the required location of the given
topography for the driveway and site. The garage has been rotated from alignment with the existing
house, in order to properly address the driveway’s direction and location. Along the front 25’-0” setback,
this new building and foundation encroach a maximum of 1’-6” into the front setback. With the roof
overhang, this requested encroachment is 4’-0”, only 1’-0” more than would be allowed for a roof
overhang in normal conditions.
The new entry is planned to not only connect the garage structure to the existing house with supporting
stairs but also to be able to rectify the existing entry bridge’s easement encroachments. While the bridge
was originally built legally through a building permit, this bearing condition and extension into the front
utility easement is something we are hoping to solve during this remodel. Instead of the existing
nonconforming entry bridge that would otherwise continue to encroach 18’-6”± into the front setback, we
are instead proposing to build an entry deck for the front door, and new wood stairs that would come
down to grade. This new deck would then only encroach 7’-9” into the front setback, far less than the
existing house's encroachment. However, the stairs needed to reach grade also need to be taken into
account for setback encroachment, and the edge of the stair would encroach approximately 12’-2” into the
setback, still far less than the existing bridge encroachment. These new stairs are the only amount of new
structure that would come closer to the front property line than the existing house already has since 1980.
Lastly, it is important to note that the location of this addition (as with the original house) is substantially
due to topographical conditions of the lot. The proposed project does not even come close to exceeding
the dimensional standards on the lot for lot coverage or building height. This is, simply put, the only
feasible location within the topography to add a garage to the legal nonconforming house.
Criteria for review and approval
1) The property and the use of such property for which the Major Adjustment is requested
meets one of the following:
a. The property is in full compliance with all requirements of the applicable zone
district; or
b. The lot is a legal nonconforming lot; or
c. Any nonconformities on the lot are legal nonconforming structures or uses
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This criteria is met, as the subject property fits with option C above. The existing house on
the property was built in 1979-80, and a legal permit was obtained and processed for this
house. The house, and the front retaining wall proposed to remain, were permitted and
located legally and correctly at that time.
2) The Major Adjustment will not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the
limitation upon uses of other properties in the vicinity and applicable zoning district.
This criteria is met, as the Applicant is asking to keep the existing legal single-family home,
and to add a new 2-car garage. This does not grant special privilege for this Applicant, as the
zone district allows this use by right.
3) The Major Adjustment is necessary due to special circumstances relating to the size, shape,
topography, location, or surroundings of the subject property and to provide it with the use
rights and privileges permitted to other properties in the vicinity and in the applicable zone
district.
The criteria is met. The existing lot, prior to original house construction, had special hardship
relating to the steeply downward sloping topography from lot front to rear, and the shape of
the property with a narrow lot from front to back at the buildable portion of the lot.
As described above in the narrative, the Applicant believes the original construction of the
house and driveway were done in the only feasible way possible, locating the house where it
would need to be in relationship to this topography. The topography elevation difference
from the edge of road to the front edge of the 25’-0” front setback is roughly 10’-0”
vertically. When building the driveway for this house it appears to the Applicant that the
builder raised the ground elevation at the flat parking portion of the driveway just enough to
bring the grade to a 10% max slope. The resulting driveway also required a
backout/turnaround space, as it is not feasible to back out of the driveway up a 10% slope.
With this in mind, a 2-car space (roughly 20 ft wide) plus room for a backout becomes 35-40
ft wide. While trying to raise the grade to meet the 10% max slope, plus a minimally sloping
parking space and backout, it is apparent why the original builder did not go any further back
into the lot. The lot is not very deep, ranging from 80-90 feet deep. With the sloping
driveway pushed as far back as possible into the lot, and minimum depth for the parking as
described, the remaining back portion of the lot was necessary for the original builder to
slope steeply to catch back up to existing grade before reaching the rear of the lot. If the
driveway had been raised higher than it is now, or continued the 10% slope for a longer
horizontal length, it would not be feasible to catch the grade back up to existing grade
conditions before reaching the property line.
The new garage has the same hardship conditions as the original house parking. Therefore,
effort was made to angle the addition to fit around the front setback as much as possible,
without pushing the driveway and garage door entry further back into the lot and creating the
same issues with the existing grade below.
The existing structure was located legally prior to the existence of the 25’-0” front setback. It
appears to have been located closer to the front of the lot, just outside the front utility and
snow storage easement, in order to make a connection for the front door to the street as any
front door is expected to. This same condition exists with the proposed addition. While the
new addition has successfully removed the existing front door bridge connection that
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encroaches to within a few feet of the property line, a connection for the front door (at the
above-grade floor) is still needed for the house. The proposed new front door is located to fit
with the existing programmatic and structure conditions of the house, which is even with the
existing front door location. The new deck is minimal in size, and the up slope grade in this
area will be brought up as far as possible to reduce the number of stairs to only a few. This
will also allow for the removal of the retaining wall portion currently built within the front
easement.
4) The special circumstances of the subject property make the strict application of the
standard and unnecessary hardship to the applicant, and the special circumstances are not
the result of actions of the property owner or applicant.
The criteria is met. The original topography and shape of the property has caused an
unnecessary hardship since before the home was originally built, and continues to be a
hardship for this addition. These conditions are not the results of the property owner or
applicant.
5) The Major Adjustment will not injure or adversely impact legal conforming uses of
adjacent property, or the applicant has accurately assessed the impacts of the proposed
Major Adjustment and has agreed to mitigate those impacts. In making this determination,
the Board of Adjustment shall begin with the assumption that variations from standards
create impacts on adjacent properties and shall place the burden of proof on the applicant
to demonstrate compliance with this criterion for approval. Unsupported opinions of
impacts from surrounding property owners shall not be conclusive evidence of impacts.
This addition to an existing house will not adversely impact the surrounding uses of the
adjacent properties. The adjacent properties on either side of this subject property, around the
cul-d-sac, are also single-family homes.
This major adjustment does not request encroachment into the side setbacks or rear setback,
therefore the proposed addition does not have a direct impact on these properties’
dimensional separation rights from their adjacent property. Additionally, the adjacent
property to the rear of this subject property is a multifamily condo use. Keeping this
proposed garage addition further from this rear adjacent property will only benefit the
neighboring use and owners.
6) The Major Adjustment is the least modification possible of the standard that will afford
relief to the applicant.
The criteria is met. Care was taken with this proposed design to mediate this setback impact
as much as possible. Other design options for the proposed garage and house expansion were
considered that would be simpler to construct and still properly utilize the driveway design
and topography requirements, but these simpler iterations would require the Applicant to
move the garage addition even closer to the street and require more modification to the front
setback. In order to build a garage addition that ties into the existing legal nonconforming
structure, and working within both the original and current topographical conditions for
driveway access to the lot, this front setback request is the least impact possible. See the
expanded response in criteria #3 above for additional detail.
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7) When considering the amount of variation requested, any existing nonconformity will be
considered part of the overall Major Adjustment request. For example, an existing
nonconforming structure encroaches five feet into the required setback, and the applicant is
requesting a Major Adjustment to encroach an additional five feet. The Major Adjustment
request shall be for a ten-foot encroachment into the required setback.
This criteria is met. This proposal would resolve the existing entry condition that currently
encroaches the most into the front setback. The existing bridge structure currently
encroaches farther than the applicant’s proposed request of the new entry and stairs, with a
total proposed of 12’-2”± into the setback.
Additionally, while the existing nonconforming house structure to remain encroaches 8’-6” to
building face (10’-0” to the roof overhang), the new entry and garage addition encroach only
1’-6” or less to the building face, or 4’-0” to the edge of roof overhang.
8) The Major Adjustment is consistent with the purpose and intent of this CDC, the
Community Plan, and other adopted plans, as applicable.
The criteria is met. This proposed project is consistent with the purpose and intent of this
CDC and other adopted plans, remedying existing nonconformities, resolving on-street
parking, and creating safe off-street garage parking for the property.
9) Waterbody setback adjustments shall also comply with the additional criteria for approval
for waterbody setback adjustments in Section 718.H.
This criteria is met, as the subject property is not adjacent to any waterbody.
Thank you for considering this major adjustment request. Please review and accept the request as
outlined here and call or reply with any questions.
Sincerely;

Brian Adams
APEX Architecture, PC
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CITY OF STEAMBOAT SPRINGS, COLORADO
RESOLUTION NO.________
A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF THE CITY OF
STEAMBOAT SPRINGS APPROVING AN APPLICATION FOR A MAJOR
ADJUSTMENT #MAA-18-06, HILLSIDE SUBDIVISION, FILING 2, LOT 17
WHEREAS, on May 3, 2018, Brian Adams (“Applicant”) submitted an application for
the approval of a Major Adjustment #MAA-18-06 (“Application”) for front setback
variance (“Project”) on the property located at 815 West Hillside Drive and more
particularly described as Hillside Subdivision, Filing 2, Lot 17; and
WHEREAS, the Board of Adjustment held a public hearing on the Application on June
21, 2018 to consider testimony from the Applicant, staff, and the general public
regarding the application; and
WHEREAS, the public hearing was duly noticed in accordance with Section 703 of the
City of Steamboat Springs Community Development Code (“CDC”) by posting,
publication, and mailing to surrounding property owners and to the owners of mineral
rights, if any; and
WHEREAS, CDC criteria for approval of the Project are set forth in CDC Section 718.D;
and
WHEREAS, having considered the testimony and evidence presented at the public
hearing on June 21, 2018, the Board of Adjustment hereby finds, for the reasons set
forth in the Department of Planning and Community Development staff report dated
June 14, 2018, that the following criteria have been met:
1. The property and the use of such property for which the Major Adjustment is
requested meets the following:
 Any nonconformities on the lot are legal nonconforming structures or
uses.
2. The Major Adjustment will not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent
with the limitation upon uses of other properties in the vicinity and applicable
zoning district.
3. The Major Adjustment is necessary due to special circumstances relating to the
size, shape, topography, location, or surroundings of the subject property and to
provide it with use rights and privileges permitted to other properties in the
vicinity and in the applicable zone district.
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4. The special circumstances of the subject property make the strict application of
the standard an unnecessary hardship to the applicant, and the special
circumstances are not the result of actions of the property owner or applicant.
5. The Major Adjustment will not injure or adversely impact legal conforming uses
of adjacent property, or the applicant has accurately assessed the impacts of the
proposed Major Adjustment and has agreed to mitigate those impacts. In making
this determination, the Board of Adjustment shall begin with the assumption that
variations from standards create impacts on adjacent properties and shall place
the burden of proof on the applicant to demonstrate compliance with this
criterion for approval. Unsupported opinions of impacts from surrounding
property owners shall not be conclusive evidence of impacts.
6. The Major Adjustment is the least modification possible of the standard that will
afford relief to the applicant.
7. When considering the amount of variation requested, any existing nonconformity
will be considered part of the overall Major Adjustment request. For example, an
existing nonconforming structure encroaches five feet into the required setback,
and the applicant is requesting a Major Adjustment to encroach an additional five
feet. The Major Adjustment request shall be for a ten-foot encroachment into the
required setback.
8. The Major Adjustment is consistent with the purpose and intent of this CDC, the
Community Plan, and other adopted plans, as applicable.
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
OF THE CITY OF STEAMBOAT SPRINGS, THAT:
SECTION 1. The foregoing recitals are incorporated by reference as the findings and
determinations of the Board of Adjustment.
SECTION 2. The Board of Adjustment hereby approves the Application subject to the
following conditions:
1. The removal of the existing non-conforming driveway (driveway directly in front
of the principal structure) shall be depicted on the proposed building permit site
plan associated with this application. Removal of this driveway shall be
completed prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy.
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PASSED, ADOPTED, AND APPROVED this ____ day of _____________, 2018.

_____________________________
James J. Moylan, Chair
Board of Adjustment
ATTEST:

____________________________
Julie Franklin, CMC, City Clerk

[Remainder of page left intentionally blank]
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AGENDA ITEM #3.

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT STAFF REPORT
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AGENDA ITEM: MAA-18-07
Project Name:

Casey’s Pond Subd Parcel A (Casey’s Pond Senior Living)

Prepared By:

Michael Fitz, Planning Technician

Through:

Tyler Gibbs AIA, Planning &
Community Development
Director

Board of
Adjustment:

June 21, 2018

Zoning:

Multiple-Family – Three (MF-3)

Applicant:

Colorado Senior Residences, Inc
(Debbie Williams)
c/o Steamboat Sign Company
(Jamin Mckee)

Request:

Project
Location

Location:
2855 Owl
Hoot Trail

A major adjustment request for a 42-square foot sign on a building
elevation which lacks direct vehicular frontage.

CDC

Proposed

Buildings may have sign area on facades
with street frontage

Wall sign on a façade which does not have
street frontage

Buildings may have sign area on facades
with alley/walkway/ path frontage if there
is a secondary public entrance

Wall sign on a façade with path frontage but
no secondary public entrance

Businesses may distribute signage from 1
frontage to another with the approval of the
Board of Adjustment

Reallocate signage allotment from Owl Hoot
Trail and Walton Creek Road to the West
Facade

3.1

I. BACKGROUND
Casey’s Pond Senior Living opened in 2013, replacing a ranch that was formerly on the property.
The Senior Living facility is located to the east of Casey’s Pond and accessed from the Walton
Creek Road and Owl Hoot Trail intersection. Historically, the default allotment in Chapter 26226 to place signs on their Owl Hoot Trail Frontage facing the mountain has been utilitized.
However, the west façade of Casey’s Pond Senior Living is the most visible façade, and is the
one which faces US Highway 40.
Vicinity Map

II. ADJUSTMENT REQUEST
The Applicant is requesting a 42-square foot sign on the west façade that faces US Highway 40 but
does not have vehicular frontage. The reason for the adjustment request is to address concerns that
guests cannot easily identify the facility from the US Highway 40 and Walton Creek Rd intersection
at highway speeds. The Applicant has determined that that a sign oriented towards US Highway 40
would address concerns and better direct guests to the property. Casey’s Pond Senior Living has
over 500 feet of property length across Casey’s Pond facing US Highway 40. While this façade
does have path frontage, without a secondary public entrance along the path, this frontage does not
permit a sign on the west façade by right. The Applicant is requesting a major adjustment to the
following Code standards:
CDC Section 26-226(3)(a) - For single-use buildings, one square foot of signage per linear foot of
street building frontage for the first fifty (50) linear feet and 0.4 square foot per linear foot thereafter,
up to a maximum of one hundred twenty (120) square feet per street frontage shall be permitted.
CDC Section 24-226(3)(d) - Businesses which front and have sole public access on an alley or
public walkway/path shall be allowed sign area equal to the alley building frontage as calculated in
this section. Businesses which have a secondary public entrance on an alley or public
Department of Planning and Community Development
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walkway/path, shall be allowed 0.2 of a square foot of signage per linear foot of alley building
frontage.

The following Code section allows the BOA to approve a request to reallocate sign area from one
frontage to another side of a building.
CDC Section 24-226(3)(e) - Businesses in single-use or multiuse buildings may distribute signage
allocated to a specific frontage to another side of the building which does not constitute a frontage only
with the approval of the Board of Adjustments. This applies only to wall signage.
Casey’s Pond Senior Living has over 350 feet of frontage on Walton Creek Rd, of which up to 120 feet
can be reallocated to another frontage.

III. ANALYSIS OF APPROVAL CRITERIA
Article 7 Section 718 – Major Adjustment
(a) General variances. The Board of Adjustment may grant variances to this article consistent
with the following guidelines:
Adjustment Request - Allow a 42-square foot wall sign on a façade which lacks street frontage and
lacks a secondary public entrance on a path frontage.

Guidelines Sec. 718.F – Alternative Criteria for Approval for Signs
When considering a Major Adjustment application for a sign, it is the responsibility of the Board of
Adjustment to approve signage which is informative, creative, and aesthetically acceptable and which
contributes to the common welfare and needs of the public. The following criteria for approval shall apply
to Major Adjustment applications for signs, and Major Adjustments may be approved upon a finding that
the following guidelines are met
1) Signs should be limited to the fewest number reasonable necessary to accomplish the purpose for
which they are intended.
Consistent. Staff finds the proposed sign would be visible from US Highway 40 and assist
drivers in finding the location. It will be the only sign facing US Highway 40 and is the smallest
recommended size by Steamboat Sign Company.
2) Signs should be sized with consideration of the purpose of the sign, the distance from which it
must be viewed, the size of other signs in the vicinity, the amount of total sign area related to the
same use, the speed of passing vehicles, the size of the building upon which the sign is placed,
and the size of the building site as it relates to the proportion of the sign..
Consistent. Casey’s Pond Senior Living sits on a parcel over 500 feet in length and is separated
from US Highway 40 by the Casey’s Pond parcel, a 500-foot distance across the pond. The
Applicant has chosen to use only 42 square feet, the smallest size recommended by Steamboat
Sign Company.
Department of Planning and Community Development
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3) Excessively tall signs should be avoided to prevent visual obstruction of the natural scenery
surrounding the city. Factors to be considered include: the topography of the site, location of the
sign on the site, and the sign's relationship to pedestrian and vehicular circulation from which the
sign is viewed.
Consistent. The proposed location is on the building and will not project above it or obscure any
views. The proposed sign is placed high enough to see clearly from US Highway 40 and is
oriented toward the US Highway 40 and Walton Creek Road intersection. To pedestrians on the
path by Casey’s Pond, the sign will be generally out of view.
4) The Board of Adjustment should consider unique and geographic characteristics of the property
and of the district in which the property lies.
Consistent. Staff finds this property to have unique characteristics in that it lacks frontage onto
US Highway 40 due to the presence of Casey’s Pond, despite being quite visible from US
Highway 40.
5) Projecting signs should not substantially obscure any part of another sign relating to another
use.
Not Applicable. The Applicant is not proposing a projecting sign
6) Iillumination should be no brighter than necessary to accomplish the purpose for which the sign
is intended. It should be a goal to avoid illumination which penetrates residential areas or may
hinder the vision of drivers of motor vehicles passing by.
Not applicable. The applicant is not proposing to light the sign.
7) Major Adjustments should not be granted which would allow any business use an unfair
advertising advantage over any other business use.
Consistent. Staff finds that granting the requested major adjustment would not result in an unfair
advertising advantage over another business in the area. Most businesses in the vicinity are
oriented toward US Highway 40 and have direct frontage. Casey’s Pond Senior Living is 500 feet
from US Highway 40 but still oriented toward it. All other building facades face residential
areas, so this adjustment will improve visibility from US Highway 40 and avoid residential
impacts.

IV. STAFF FINDING
Staff finds that the Major Adjustment, MAA-18-07, for a 42-square foot wall sign on the west
façade of Casey’s Pond Senior Living, is CONSISTENT with the Criteria for Approval for a
Major Adjustment.
V. RECOMMENDED MOTION
The Board of Adjustment approves MAA-18-07, Major Adjustment for a 42-square foot wall
sign on the west façade of Casey’s Pond Senior Living, with the following condition:
1. An approved sign permit is required prior to installation of the sign
Department of Planning and Community Development
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VI. ATTACHMENTS
Attachment 1: Proposed façade and sign
Attachment 2: Proposed view across Casey’s Pond
Attachment 3: Applicant Narrative
Attachment 4: Site Plan with Measurements

Department of Planning and Community Development
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Attachment 1

3.6

Attachment 2

3.7

Attachment 3
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Casey's Pond is requesting a variance permit under section 26-228 of the sign code, to
allow us to put signage on the back side of our building to identify the building. Many of
our residents and families coming here to live or visit are from out of the local area. I
have enclosed a mock drawing by Steamboat Sign Company for you to review. I am also
enclosing the sign company's material �ist and recommended size._ The signage will be
attached to the building and of the same high quality acrylic material as the prior
approved and installed signage on the front of the building. The size we are proposing
for the back of the building is to be 20 feet wide and 25 inches tall spelling out Casey's
Pond.
New residents and families arrive to Casey's Pond on Colorado Highway 40 from both
east bound and west bound. The signage on the back side of the building nearest the
pond would allow new arrivals into town to see the name of the condominium from
Highway 40 at the stop light for west bound, or east bound vehicles will see the signage
as well when looking across the pond. With so many condominiums in the area it can be
very confusing to our new residents and guests when trying to find us.
At this time we do not plan to illuminate the signage on the back of the building.
Please let me know if we need to supply any additional information for your
consideration.
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CITY OF STEAMBOAT SPRINGS, COLORADO
RESOLUTION NO.________
A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF THE CITY OF
STEAMBOAT SPRINGS APPROVING AN APPLICATION FOR A MAJOR
ADJUSTMENT MAA-18-07, CASEY’S POND SUBD PARCEL A
WHEREAS, on Wednesday, May 23, 2018, Casey’s Pond Senior Living (“Applicant”)
submitted an application for the approval of a Major Adjustment MAA-18-07
(“Application”) for a 42-square foot wall sign on the west building facade (“Project”) on
the property located at 2855 Owl Hoot Trail and more particularly described as Casey’s
Pond Subd Parcel A; and
WHEREAS, the Board of Adjustment held a public hearing on the Application on
Thursday, June 21, 2018 to consider testimony from the Applicant, staff, and the
general public regarding the application; and
WHEREAS, the public hearing was duly noticed in accordance with Section 703 of the
City of Steamboat Springs Community Development Code (“CDC”) by posting,
publication, and mailing to surrounding property owners and to the owners of mineral
rights, if any; and
WHEREAS, CDC criteria for approval of the Project are set forth in CDC Section 718.F;
and
WHEREAS, having considered the testimony and evidence presented at the public
hearing on Thursday, June 21, 2018, the Board of Adjustment hereby finds, for the
reasons set forth in the Department of Planning and Community Development staff
report dated Thursday, June 14, 2018, that the following criteria have been met:
1. Signage should be limited to the fewest number of signs reasonable necessary to
accomplish the purpose for which they are intended.
2. Signs should be sized with consideration of the purpose of the sign, the distance
from which it must be viewed, the size of other signs in the vicinity, the amount
of total sign area related to the same use, the speed of passing vehicles, the size
of the building upon which the sign is placed, and the size of the building site as
it relates to the proportion of the sign.
3. Excessively tall signs should be avoided to prevent visual obstruction of the
natural scenery surrounding the City. Factors to be considered include: the
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4.
5.
6.

7.

topography of the site, location of the sign on the site, and the sign's relationship
to pedestrian and vehicular circulation from which the sign is viewed.
Review of Major Adjustments should consider unique and geographic
characteristics of the property and of the district in which the property lies.
Projecting signs should not substantially obscure any part of another sign
relating to another use.
Illumination should be no brighter than necessary to accomplish the purpose for
which the sign is intended. It should be a goal to avoid illumination which
penetrates residential areas or may hinder the vision of drivers of motor vehicles
passing by.
Major Adjustments should not be granted which would allow any business use an
unfair advertising advantage over any other business use.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
OF THE CITY OF STEAMBOAT SPRINGS, THAT:
SECTION 1. The foregoing recitals are incorporated by reference as the findings and
determinations of the Board of Adjustment.
SECTION 2. The Board of Adjustment hereby approves the Application subject to the
following conditions:
1. An approved sign permit is obtained prior to installation of the sign.
PASSED, ADOPTED, AND APPROVED this ____ day of _____________, 2018.

_____________________________
James J. Moylan, Chair
Board of Adjustment
ATTEST:

____________________________
Julie Franklin, CMC, City Clerk
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AGENDA ITEM #4.

STEAMBOAT SPRINGS BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT Meeting Minutes
The special meeting of the Steamboat Springs Board of Adjustment was called to order at
approximately 5:02 p.m. on Thursday, April 19, 2018, in Room 113-114, Centennial Hall,
124 10th Street, Steamboat Springs, Colorado.
Board of Adjustment members in attendance were:
Chair Jim Moylan, Vice-Chair Theo Dexter, Tom Effinger Jr., David Levine and Ryan
Spaustat. Absent: Peter Arnold
Staff member present was staff planner Bob Keenan.

PUBLIC COMMENT ON ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA
None.
#1: MA-18-02 – Sunlight Sbd., Lot 24, Resolution of Approval
STAFF PRESENTATION
Bob Keenan:
This application was approved by the Board on March 15. The city requires that a
resolution be attached to any approval or denial, and at that time we didn’t know which
way the vote would go, so we didn’t have a resolution. So as a formality we need to
follow up tonight with a resolution affirming that decision. I’ve provided a resolution
summarizing the findings. In the future, we may try to provide two resolutions to avoid
the second hearing.
QUESTIONS FOR STAFF
Moylan stated that he reviewed the resolution provided and felt that it conforms with
the action that the Board took at the March 16 meeting.
Levine: I’m going back to one of the discussions we had a few months ago where our
board like City Council has to vote on everything twice. I thought this new resolution
had to do with that. If that were the case, I had concerns about my positive vote on the
resolution last month. I was still confused on what we were approving. I would have
like to have seen more visuals of what the house next door would look like on final
build-out. It seems like most of those houses were going to be long shotguns, and this
was two square boxes tucked together. We might have made the correct decision, but I
did not have any visual support to know what I’d done.
Keenan: We’ll take that under consideration. We don’t do a lot of design in the Planning
Department to do a sketch-up model of the neighborhood, so that would be something
1
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we would be asking the applicant to do. It’s not currently a submittal requirement. It
seems like this deserves a little bit more discussion from the group to see what you
need to make decisions. I can see how you’d want to know the context to a certain
degree, but at the same time, I think we’re dealing specifically with the criteria for
approval and the hardship and whether that exists or not to make the finding for
approval. I think that may be independent of the context. To the extent that you might
know when you get the staff packet that there could be some additional material that
would help inform your decision, please contact the staff planner right away and we can
ask the applicant to get whatever additional information might be helpful.
Board members recounted that this was the first time a vacant lot surrounded by other
vacant lots had come before the body.
BOARD MEMBER DELIBERATION
Moylan asked if all board members were in favor of adopting the resolution regarding
approval of MaA-18-02; all members responded in the affirmative.
#2: MAA-18-04
STAFF PRESENTATION
Kelly Douglas:
This application is for a major adjustment to a waterbody setback. You improved
variances to FAR, front setback, rear setback and side setback for this property on
February 15, 2018. This is the waterbody setback piece to that.
This is located at 250 James Street zoned Residential Old Town. The site contains a
single-family home with an accessory detached garage structure right now. The lot is
smaller than the minimum requirement of the RO zone district at 4,125 square feet.
The home was built in the early 1900’s, so being more than 50 years old it meets the
definition of a historic structure. Therefore, the alternative approval criteria apply for
this project.
The entire garage and the majority of the principal structure is within the 100-year
floodplain of Butcherknife Creek as well as the required 50-foot waterbody setback. So
they’re requesting to vary that with this application. There has been no public comment
received. Staff is recommending approval.
QUESTIONS FOR STAFF
Effinger: The criteria for a waterbody setback adjustment really doesn’t change for a
historic structure; that’s mostly just for the side setback and all that stuff, right? Is the
criteria different?
Douglas: Yes. In the Major Adjustment section of the code, there’s the General
Approval Criteria, and then there’s Alternative Approval Criteria, which is the historic
2
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structures. There’s also Approval Criteria for Waterbody Setbacks. The way the code
reads, if a property meets the definition of a historic structure, that criteria is used in
place of the waterbody setback approval criteria.
Effinger: Is it that much different?
Douglas: Yes, it is significantly different. The code says that when a project is being
reviewed under this Alternative Approval Criteria, none of the other approval criteria
apply; just this set of approval criteria.
Effinger: So there’s only three criteria.
Douglas said that in the future, this entire variance request would likely be handled at
one time but that the timing of the code change prevented that in this case.
APPLICANT PRESENTATION
None.
BOARD MEMBER DELIBERATION/MOTION
Board Member Spaustat moved to approve MaA-18-04 with staff’s recommended
condition; Board Member Dexter seconded the motion.
The motion carried unanimously.
Moylan: We reviewed the resolution before the meeting, and it conforms to staff’s
report and recommendations.
Board Member Dexter moved to approve the associated resolution; Board Member
Spaustat seconded the motion.
The motion carried unanimously.

#3: Approval of Minutes: March 15, 2018
Board Member Spaustat moved to approve the March 15, 2018 meeting minutes; Board
Member Effinger seconded the motion.
The motion carried unanimously.
ADJOURNMENT
Board Member Spaustat moved to adjourn the meeting at 5:23 p.m.
Board Member Levine seconded the motion.
The motion carried unanimously.
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